
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

 
XY, LLC,  § 
BECKMAN COULTER, INC., and §   
INGURAN, LLC, § 
 §   
 Plaintiffs,  § 
  § Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00944-WJM-NYW 
v.   §  
  § 
TRANS OVA GENETICS, LC, § 
  § 
 Defendant. § 
   

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that XY, LLC, Inguran, LLC, and Beckman Coulter, Inc., Plaintiffs 

in the above-captioned case, hereby appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 

from the final Rule 54(b) judgment entered by the District Court on March 20, 2019 (ECF No. 

389), as well as the applicable orders or rulings underlying, or merged into, that judgment—

including, but not limited to:  (i) the order granting in part and denying in part Defendant Trans 

Ova Genetics, LC’s motion to dismiss (ECF No. 120); and (ii) the order granting Trans Ova’s 

motion for judgment on the pleadings, denying as futile Plaintiffs’ motion for leave to file a Fifth 

Amendment Complaint, and denying as moot Trans Ova’s motion to file a Second Amended 

Answer and Counterclaims (ECF No. 262).   
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Dated: April 17, 2019  Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Ranjini Acharya  
 
K&L GATES LLP 
 
ALAN L. BARRY 
alan.barry@klgates.com 
70 West Madison Street, Suite 3100 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
Telephone:  (312) 807-4438 
Fax:  (312) 827-8196 
 
RANJINI ACHARYA 
ranjini.acharya@klgates.com 
630 Hansen Way 
Palo Alto, California 94304 
Telephone:  (650) 798-6725 
Fax:  (650) 798-6701 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 
BECKMAN COULTER, INC. 

/s/ Kirt S. O’Neill  
 
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & FELD LLP  
 
KIRT S. O’NEILL 
koneill@akingump.com 
DANIEL L. MOFFETT 
dmoffett@akingump.com 
GEORGE A. L. ROSBROOK 
arosbrook@akingump.com 
CLAYTON N. MATHESON 
cmatheson@akingump.com 
112 E. Pecan Street, Suite 1010 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
Telephone: (210) 281-7000 
Fax: (210) 224-2035 
 
REHAN M. SAFIULLAH 
rsafiullah@akingump.com 
THOMAS W. LANDERS IV 
tlanders@akingump.com 
1111 Louisiana Street, 44th Floor 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Telephone:  (713) 220-8104 
Fax:  (713) 236-0822 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS  
XY, LLC and INGURAN, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on April 17, 2019, this document was electronically filed with the 

Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filing to the 

following counsel of record:   

Alan L. Barry  (alan.barry@klgates.com) 
Brian L. Saunders   (bsaunders@huntonak.com) 
Christine K. Lamb   (clamb@fortislawpartners.com) 
David A. Kelly  (david.kelly@btlaw.com) 
Donald E. Lake, III   (tripp.lake@lewisbrisbois.com) 
Douglas McCarley Garrou  (dgarrou@hunton.com) 
George G. Matava  (george.matava@lewisbrisbois.com)  
Jason M. Beach   (jbeach@huntonak.com) 
Joshua M. Kalb   (jkalb@huntonak.com) 
Mark A. Hagedorn   (mhagedorn@btlaw.com) 
Ranjini Acharya   (ranjini.acharya@klgates.com) 
Samantha K. Picans   (sam.picans@lewisbrisbois.com) 
 

  /s/ Kirt S. O’Neill__________________ 
Kirt S. O’Neill 
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